
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Cabinet 
 

At: 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 15 April 2021 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Rob Stewart 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: R Francis-Davies, L S Gibbard, D H Hopkins, E J King, A S Lewis, 
C E Lloyd, J A Raynor, A H Stevens and M Thomas 
 
Also Invited: A Pugh 
 
Watch Online: http://bit.ly/3rMVtTe 
 
 
Webcasting: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via 
the Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes. 
 
You are welcome to speak Welsh in the meeting. 
Please inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2.   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests  
 
3.   Minutes. 1 - 8 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4.   Announcements of the Leader of the Council.  
 
5.   Public Question Time.  

 Questions must be submitted in writing, no later than noon on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  Questions must relate to items on 
the agenda. Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 

 

 

http://bit.ly/3rMVtTe
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 

 

6.   Councillors' Question Time.  
 
7.   Local Authority Governor Appointments. 9 - 12 
 
8.   Leisure Partnerships Annual Report 2019/2020. 13 - 32 
 
9.   FPR 7 – Local Transport Fund, Ultra Low Emission Vehicle 

Transformation Fund and Active Travel Fund Grants 2021/22. 
33 - 61 

 
10.   Financial Procedure Rule 7 – Local Transport Network Fund 

Capital Grant 2020/21. 
62 - 69 

 
11.   Dylan Thomas House Scheme. 70 - 79 
 
12.   Exclusion of the Public. 80 - 83 
 
13.   Further Rental Concessions to Support Council Commercial 

Tenants during the COVID-19 Lockdown. 
84 - 100 

 
14.   Financial Procedure Rule 7 – Local Transport Fund Capital Grant 

2020/21. 
101 - 112 

 
 
 

 
Next Meeting: Thursday, 20 May 2021 at 10.00 am 

 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Wednesday, 7 April 2021 

Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: (01792) 636923 
 



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Thursday, 18 March 2021 at 10.00 am  

 
Present: Councillor R C Stewart (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
R Francis-Davies D H Hopkins E J King 
A S Lewis C E Lloyd A Pugh 
J A Raynor A H Stevens M Thomas 

 
Officer(s)  
Jeffrey Dong Deputy Chief Finance Officer / Deputy Section 151 Officer. 
Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 
Adam Hill Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Resources 
Tracey Meredith Chief Legal Officer / Monitoring Officer 
Helen Morgan-Rees Director of Education 
Phil Roberts Chief Executive 

 
Also present 
Councillor(s): L S Gibbard 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): - Nil 

 

 
90. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest(s) were declared: 
 
1) Councillor C E Lloyd declared a Personal & Prejudicial Interest in Minute 97 

“Annual Review of Charges (Social Services) 2020/21” and stated that he had 
dispensation from the Standards Committee to Stay, Speak and Vote on 
matters relating to Social Services. 

 
2) Councillor J A Raynor declared a Personal & Prejudicial Interest in Minute 98 

“Local Authority Governor Appointments” and stated that she had 
dispensation from the Standards Committee to Stay, Speak but Not Vote on 
matters relating to the Appointment of Local Authority Governors. 

 
3) Councillor A S Lewis declared a Personal & Prejudicial Interest in Minute 98 

“Local Authority Governor Appointments” and withdrew from the meeting prior 
to its consideration. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Cabinet (18.03.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

4) Councillor E J King declared a Personal Interest in Minute 100 “Community 
Asset Transfer - Swansea Community Farm”. 

 
91. Minutes. 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved and signed as 
a correct record: 
 
1) Cabinet held on 18 February 2021. 
 

92. Announcements of the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Leader of Council made no announcements. 
 

93. Public Question Time. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

94. Councillors' Question Time. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

95. Urgent Item 
 
The Leader of the Council stated that pursuant to paragraph 100B (4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, he considered that the “Business Rates (£500,000 & Under) - 
Temporary Rate Relief Scheme (Wales) 2021/2022” should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

96. Business Rates (£500,000 & Under) - Temporary Rate Relief Scheme (Wales) 
2021/2022 
 
Reason for Urgency: Welsh Government introduced this Temporary Rate Relief 
Scheme recently and it needs to be adopted prior to the start of the Financial Year 
2021/22 so as to allow time for Officers to make the necessary billing arrangements 
so net bills can be issued promptly prior to end of financial year. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report that provided 
information and sought consideration of adopting the temporary Retail, Leisure and 
Hospitality Rates Relief Scheme relating to Business Rates (£500,000 & Under), 
introduced by Welsh Government for the financial year 2021/22. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The details of the scheme in the report be noted. 
 
2) The rate relief scheme and the application process outlined in the report be 

adopted for 2021/22. 
 
 

Page 2



Minutes of the Cabinet (18.03.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

97. Annual Review Of Charges (Social Services) 2020/21. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Community Health Services submitted 
a report that reviewed the Social Services Charging Policy. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The findings of the annual review of changes be accepted, and that no new 

service charges will be applied in 2021/22. 
 
2) An inflationary increase of 1.75% be applied to all social services charges to 

come into effect on 1 April 2021/22. 
 
3) The charges for community alarm services remain the same, and are to be 

considered as part of a corporate commissioning review. 
 

4) The list of social services charges apply from 1 April 2021, for the year 
2021/22. 

 
5) The new List of charges 2021/22 as set out in Appendix A of the report be 

agreed, and appended to the Council’s Charging Policy (Social Services). 
 

98. Local Authority Governor Appointments. 
 
The Local Authority Governors Appointment Group submitted a report, which sought 
approval of the nominations submitted to fill Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies 
on School Governing Bodies. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The following nominations recommended by the Director of Education in 

conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Education Improvement, Learning & 
Skills be approved: 

 

1) Birchgrove Primary School Scott Williams 

2) Gendros Primary School Peter Meehan 

3) Gorseinon Primary School Cllr Kelly Roberts 

4) Morriston Primary School Cllr Yvonne Jardine 

5) Morriston Primary School Cllr Andrea Lewis 

6) Pontarddulais Primary School Cllr Kevin Griffiths 

7) Ysgol Pen y Bryn Edward Alan Pitt 

8) Ysgol Pen y Bryn Raymond Brown 

9) Penyrheol Comprehensive School Peter Wilcox 

 
99. Increased Planned Places at Ysgol Pen-y-bryn. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Education Improvement, Learning & Skills submitted a 
report that sought approval to consult on a proposal to increase the planned places 
at Ysgol Pen y Bryn from January 2022. 
 

Page 3



Minutes of the Cabinet (18.03.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

Resolved that: 
 
1) Approval be given to consult on increasing the planned places at Ysgol Pen y 

Bryn from January 2022. 
 
2) The responses following the consultation period be considered. 
 

100. Community Asset Transfer – Swansea Community Farm. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Supporting Communities submitted a report that sought 
approval to grant Swansea Community Farm a new 35 year lease at a peppercorn 
rent which is less than best value. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) A new 35 year lease at a peppercorn rent be granted to Swansea Community 

Farm and the Director of Place negotiate and settle the detailed terms of the 
proposed lease / appropriate agreement and to instruct the Chief Legal Officer 
to finalise the legal documentation. 

 
101. Disabled Facilities & Improvement Grant Programme 2021/22. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Homes, Energy & Service Transformation submitted a 
report that provided details of the Disabled Facilities & Improvement Grant 
Programme and sought approval to include schemes in the 2021/22 Capital 
Programme. The report also sought to comply with Financial Procedure Rule 7 
“Capital Programming and Appraisals) - to commit and authorise schemes as per the 
Capital Programme. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The Disabled Facilities & Improvement Grant Programme as detailed in the 

report, including its financial implications, be approved and included in the 
2021/22 capital budget. 

 
102. FPR7 Capital Allocation to Highway Infrastructure Assets 2021-22. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment Enhancement & Infrastructure Management 
submitted a report that confirmed the Capital Work Programme for highway 
infrastructure assets. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The proposed indicative allocations, together with the Financial Implications 

set out in Appendix A of the report, be approved and included in the Capital 
Programme. 

 
2) Authority be delegated to the Head of Service for Highways and 

Transportation with the agreement of the Cabinet Member for Environment 
Enhancement and Infrastructure Management to prioritise, finalise and 

Page 4



Minu
[...]

107. Business Rates (Over £500,000) – Temporary Rate Relief Scheme (Wales) 

2020/21. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report providing 
information and sought consideration of the adoption of a new temporary Enhanced 
Hospitality and Leisure Rates Relief Scheme (EHLRRS) relating to the Non-
Domestic Rates due in respect of very large hospitality, leisure and tourism 
properties, which the Welsh Government has introduced for the financial year 

Page 6



Minutes of the Cabinet (18.03.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

2020/21. This supplements the previously announced Retail, Leisure and Hospitality 
Rates Relief Scheme adopted by the Council on 18 June 2020. 
 
The Leader of Council stated that the Council received notification on 16 March 
2021, that the Welsh Government had extended this rate relief scheme for the year 
2021/22. An amended report had been circulated reflecting the small differences in 
guidance for the 2021/22 relief and a revised recommendation that Cabinet adopt 
this scheme for both 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The details of the scheme as outlined in the report be noted. 
 
2) The rate relief scheme and the application process outlined in the report be 

adopted for 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 

108. Exclusion of the Public. 
 
Cabinet were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendations to the report(s) on the 
grounds that it / they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as set out in 
the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set out in the report(s). 
 
Cabinet considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the item of business where the Public Interest Test was relevant 
as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved that the public be excluded for the following item(s) of business. 
 

(Closed Session) 
 

109. Update Management Report on Swansea Airport. 
 
The Cabinet Members for Delivery & Operations submitted a report that provided an 
update on current activities at Swansea Airport because of the longstanding issues 
highlighted by the Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) & Health & Safety Executive (HSE). 
A report was previously presented to Cabinet on 19 March 2020. This current report 
sought to provide an updated position, illustrating the significant progress made to 
date, including the outcome of an independent audit report that the Authority has 
recently commissioned. 
 
Resolved that the recommendations as detailed in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Minutes of the Cabinet (18.03.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

110. FPR7 - The Welsh Government Targeted Regeneration Investment Programme 
2018-21 Update. 
 
The Cabinet Members for Investment, Regeneration & Tourism submitted a report 
that to comply with Financial Procedure Rule 7 “Capital Programming and 
Appraisals” to commit and authorise the addition of new schemes to the 
Capital Programme. 
 
Resolved that the recommendations as detailed in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.07 am 
 
 

Chair 
 

Call In Procedure – Relevant Dates 

Minutes Published: 18 March 2021 

Call In Period Expires (3 Clear Working 
Days after Publication): 

23.59 on 23 March 2021 

Decision Comes into force: 24 March 2021 

 

Page 8



 

 
 

Report of the Local Authority Governor Appointment Group 
 

Cabinet – 15 April 2021 
 

Local Authority Governor Appointments 

 
Purpose: To approve the nominations submitted to fill Local 

Authority Governor vacancies in School 
Governing Bodies 
 

Policy Framework: Local Authority (LA) Governor Appointments 
Procedure (Adopted by Council on 26 October 
2017) 
 

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal 
 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  

 
1)  The nominations recommended by the Director of Education in 

conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Education Improvement, 
Learning and Skills be approved. 
 

Report Author: Gemma Wynne 
 

Finance Officer: Chris Davies 
 

Legal Officers: Stephen Holland/Stephanie Williams 
 

Access to Services Officer: Catherine Window 

 
1. 0    The nominations referred for approval 
  
1.1    The nominations are recommended for approval as follows:  
 

1. Townhill Primary School Cllr Cyril Anderson 

2. Trallwn Primary School Miss Sara Cook 
Mr John Williams 

3. YG Bryntawe Mr Richard Taylor 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.



 

 
2.0 Financial Implications 
 

2.1 There are no financial implications for the appointments; all costs will be 
           met from existing budgets. 
 

3.0 Legal Implications 
  
3.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
4.0 Equality and Engagement implications 

 
The Council is subject to the Public Sector Equality Duty (Wales) and must, in 
the exercise of their functions, have due regard to the need to: 
 
•         Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 

conduct prohibited by the Act. 
•        Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who do not. 
•         Foster good relations between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who do not. 
 
Our Equality Impact Assessment process ensures that we have paid due regard 
to the above. 
 
4.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 

report. 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Appendices:   
Appendix A - Equality Impact Assessment Form  
 

Page 10



Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form – Appendix A 
 
Please ensure that you refer to the Screening Form Guidance while 
completing this form. If you would like further guidance please contact the 
Access to Services team (see guidance for details). 

Section 1 

Which service area and direc
[...]
ubject to the Council EIA process. This includes partnership operations 
of key facilities within the Cultural Services portfolio. EIA’s have been or will 
be undertaken when appropriate.  

 
10.0 Legal Implications 
 
10.1 There are no further legal implications over and above those outlined in the 

body of the report and any future implications would be subject to separate 
reports in line with the Councils constitution.  

 
11.0 Financial implications 
 
11.1 There are no further additional financial implications over and above those 

outlined in the body of the report and any future implications would be 
subject to separate reports in line with the Councils constitution.  

 
Background Papers: EIA Screening Form. 
 
Appendices: None 

Page 32



 

 
 

Joint Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment Enhancement & 
Infrastructure Management and Cabinet Member for Homes, Energy and 

Service Transformation 
 

Cabinet – 15 April 2021 

 

FPR7 – Local Transport Fund, Ultra Low Emission 
Vehicle Transformation Fund and Active Travel Fund 

Grants 2021/22 

 
Purpose: To approve the funding application for Local 

Transport Fund (LTF) Ultra Low Emission Vehicle 
Transformation Fund (ULEVTF) and Active Travel 
Fund (ATF), and seek delegated approval upon 
receipt of grant award letter to Director and 
Cabinet Member for expenditure on the 
associated projects in 2021/22. 
 
To comply with Financial Procedure  
Rule No. 7 (Capital Programming and Appraisals): 
to commit and authorise schemes in the Capital 
Programme. 
 

Policy Framework: Joint Transport Plan for South West Wales (2015 – 
2020) 
 

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 
 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

 
1) Cabinet approve the grant funding applications, and assign delegated 

authority to the Cabinet Members and Director of Place, to accept the 
grant funding upon receipt of grant award letter and that the LTF, 
ULEVTF and ATF schemes, together with their financial implications 
are included in the capital programme for 2021/22. 

 
Report Author: Chloe Lewis 
Finance Officer: Ben Smith 
Legal Officer: Caritas Adere 
Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar 

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9.



 

1.0 Introduction / Background 
 
1.1 A funding bid for the Local Transport Fund, the Ultra Low Emission 

Vehicle Transformation Fund and Active Travel Fund (LTF, ULEVTF and 
ATF) was originally submitted to the Welsh Government on 29th January 
2021 in accordance with guidance from the Welsh Government.  
 

1.2 The guidance stated that there was an indicative funding allocation of 
£68million for the Local Transport Fund, the Ultra Low Emission Vehicle 
Transformation Fund and Resilient Roads Fund, and a further £50million 
for the Active Travel Fund for FY2021/22. The guidance provided a further 
breakdown of the ATF funding, advising of the pre-defined allocations to 
each local authority under its core allocation for 2021/22, totalling 
£14million.  
 

1.3 This funding is available to all Welsh Local Authorities. The Welsh 
Government elected not to set a maximum value for each scheme, but 
rather elected to set banded scoring criteria, with higher values attracting 
a lower point allocation. Whilst match funding is not a requirement of the 
funding bids, it was made clear that those schemes that benefited from 
match funding would be more likely to receive an allocation. 
 

1.4 This report seeks the retrospective approval of Cabinet for the submission 
of the LTF, ULEVTF and ATF grant applications, and seeks approval that 
delegated authority be assigned to the Cabinet Member and Director of 
Place to accept the grant funding for the LTF, ULEVTF and ATF schemes, 
upon receipt of grant award letter and that the schemes together with their 
financial implications are approved, and included in the capital 
programme for 2021/22. 
 

1.5 It was not possible to seek approval from Cabinet prior to the submission 
of the bids because 
[...]
ion )       0 

             

  NET EXPENDITURE 0 0 0  0 0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 

APPENDIX K – CORE ALLOCATION | FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 

Portfolio: PLACE  

Service   :  HIGHWAYS  

Scheme  : ATF – CORE ALLOCATION 
       

              

1. CAPITAL  COSTS 2021/22    TOTAL 

   £'000    £'000 

  Expenditure      

       

 Surveys and Design 672    672 

 Works 525    525 

       

  EXPENDITURE 1197    1197 

  Financing      

        

  ATF grant 1197    1197 

  FINANCING 1197    1197 

       

2. REVENUE COSTS  2021/22    

FULL 

YEAR 

   £'000    £'000 

           

  
Service Controlled - 

Expenditure         

           

           0 

  Employees )       0 

  Maintenance 

)  To be 

met from 

existing 

budgets       0 

  Equipment )       0 

  Administration )       0 

             

  NET EXPENDITURE 0 0 0  0 0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

APPENDIX L – ACTIVE TRAVEL FUND SUMMARY MAP  

 

P
age 61



 

 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment Enhancement & 
Infrastructure Management 

 
Cabinet – 15 April 2021 

 

Financial Procedure Rule 7 – Local Transport Network 
Fund Capital Grant 2020/21 

 
Purpose: To note the reduction in the revised grant funding 

award for the Local Transport Network Fund 
2020/21 (LTNF) monies and seek approval for 
expenditure on the associated projects in 
2020/21. 
 
To comply with Financial Procedure  
Rule No. 7 (Capital Programming and Appraisals): 
to commit and authorise schemes in the Capital 
Programme. 
 

Policy Framework: Local Transport Plan 2015 – 2020 
 

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 
 
Recommendation(s): That the LTNF scheme, together with the financial 

implications, are approved. 
 
Report Author: Chloe Lewis 

 
Finance Officer: Ben Smith 

 
Legal Officer: Debbie Smith 

 
Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar 

 
1.0 Introduction / Background 
 
1.1 A funding bid for the Local Transport Network Fund (LTNF) was originally
[...]
ation 

Date:  

 
Please return the completed form to accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk 

Page 69

mailto:accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk


 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Investment, Regeneration & Tourism  
 

 Cabinet - 15 April 2021  
 

Dylan Thomas House Scheme 
 

Purpose: To comply with Financial Procedure Rule No.7 
(Capital Programming and Appraisals) - to commit 
and authorise the addition of new schemes to the 
Capital Programme. 
 

Policy Framework: Swansea Bay City Region Economic 
Regeneration Strategy. 
 

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal.  
 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Cabinet:  

 
1) 
 
2) 
 
3) 
 
 
4) 
 
 
 
 
5) 
 
 

Approves the delivery of the Dylan Thomas House Scheme in 
partnership with the University of Wales Trinity Saint David (UWTSD).  
Approves this scheme, its legal and financial implications, and the 
scheme to be added to the capital programme.  
Delegates authority to the Director of Place and Chief Finance Officer 
to release the capital outlined in the table at paragraph 5.1 and at 
relevant intervals, as part of the capital programme. 
Grants delegated authority to the Director of Place and the Chief Legal 
Officer and Monitoring Officer to enter into any legal agreements 
necessary to progress the scheme including an agreement with 
UWTSD to cover off any related commercial and grant funding 
compliance risks. 
Approves the grant bid to the WG Building for the Future Programme 
to secure £900k of funding on behalf of UWTSD in support of the 
proposed scheme and any further grant bids that may be available. 
 

Report Author: Elliott Williams 
 

Finance Officers: Ben Smith, Jayne James 
 

Legal Officer: Pamela Milford 
 

Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar 
 

 
 
 

Page 70

Agenda Item 11.



1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report provides background information regarding the proposal to 
renovate and significantly enhance Dylan Thomas House (BBC Studios), one 
of Swansea’s most his
[...]

mailto:accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk


 
 

Report of the Chief Legal Officer 
 

Cabinet – 15 April 2021 
 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Purpose: 
 

To consider whether the Public should be excluded from 
the following items of business. 

Policy Framework: 
 

None. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

1) The public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in the Paragraphs listed below of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

 Item No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 

 13  
14 

13 & 14 
14 

Report Author: 
 

Democratic Services 

Finance Officer: 
 

Not Applicable 

Legal Officer: 
 

Tracey Meredith – Chief Legal Officer (Monitoring Officer) 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business. 

 
1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test 
 
2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Cabinet will be 

requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 

Page 80

Agenda Item 12.



item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the report on the 
grounds that it / they involve(s) th
[...]


	12. Exclusion of the Public.
	13. Further Rental Concessions to Support Council Commercial Tenants during the COVID-19 Lockdown.
	13 (2 of 3) Appendix A - Qualifying List
	13 (3 of 3) Appendix B - EIA Screening Form (002)

	14. Financial Procedure Rule 7 – Local Transport Fund Capital Grant 2020/21.
	14 - LTF EIA exempt




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Thursday, 15 April 2021 at 2.00 pm  

 
Present: Councillor R C Stewart (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
L S Gibbard D H Hopkins A S Lewis 
C E Lloyd J A Raynor A H Stevens 
M Thomas   
 
Officer(s)  
Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 
Adam Hill Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Resources 
David Howes Director of Social Services 
Tracey Meredith Chief Legal Officer / Monitoring Officer 
Phil Roberts Chief Executive 
Ben Smith Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
 
Also present 
Councillor(s): A Pugh 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): R Francis-Davies and E J King 

 

 
111. Condolences - HRH, The Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh 

 
The Leader of the Council commenced the Meeting with a minute’s silence in 
memory of His Royal Highness, The Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh. 
 

112. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest(s) were declared: 
 
1) Councillor J A Raynor declared a Personal & Prejudicial Interest in Minute 117 

“Local Authority Governor Appointments” and stated that she had 
dispensation from the Standards Committee to Stay, Speak but Not Vote on 
matters relating to the Appointment of Local Authority Governors. 

 
2) Councillors R C Stewart & A H Stevens declared a Personal & Prejudicial 

Interest in Minute 123 “Further Rental Concessions to Support Council 
Commercial Tenants during the Covid-19 Lockdown” and withdrew from the 
meeting prior to its consideration. 



Minutes of the Cabinet (15.04.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

 
113. Minutes. 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved and signed as 
a correct record: 
 
1) Cabinet held on 18 March 2021. 
 

114. Announcements of the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Leader of Council made no announcements. 
 

115. Public Question Time. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

116. Councillors' Question Time. 
 
Councillor E W Fitzgerald asked a number of questions in relation to Minute 119 
“FPR 7 – Local Transport Fund, Ultra Low Emission Vehicle Transformation Fund 
and Active Travel Fund Grants 2021/22”. 
 

117. Local Authority Governor Appointments. 
 
The Local Authority Governors Appointment Group submitted a report, which sought 
approval of the nominations submitted to fill Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies 
on School Governing Bodies. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The following nominations recommended by the Director of Education in 

conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Education Improvement, Learning & 
Skills be approved: 

 

1) Townhill Primary School Cllr Cyril Anderson 

2) Trallwn Primary School Sara Cook 
John Williams 

3) YG Bryntawe Richard Taylor 

 
118. Leisure Partnerships Annual Report 2019/2020. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Investment, Regeneration & Tourism submitted an 
information report that advised of the partnership operations of key facilities within 
the Cultural Services portfolio. 
 

119. FPR 7 – Local Transport Fund, Ultra Low Emission Vehicle Transformation 
Fund and Active Travel Fund Grants 2021/22. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment Enhancement & Infrastructure Management 
and Cabinet Member for Homes, Energy and Service Transformation submitted a 



Minutes of the Cabinet (15.04.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

joint report that sought to approve the funding application for Local Transport Fund 
(LTF) Ultra Low Emission Vehicle Transformation Fund (ULEVTF) and Active Travel 
Fund (ATF). It also sought delegated approval upon receipt of grant award letter to 
Director and Cabinet Member for expenditure on the associated projects in 2021/22. 
 
The report also sought to comply with Financial Procedure Rule 7 “Capital 
Programming and Appraisals”, to commit and authorise schemes in the Capital 
Programme. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The grant funding applications be approved, and assign delegated authority to 

the Cabinet Members and Director of Place, to accept the grant funding upon 
receipt of grant award letter and that the LTF, ULEVTF and ATF schemes, 
together with their financial implications be included in the capital programme 
for 2021/2022. 

 
120. Financial Procedure Rule 7 – Local Transport Network Fund Capital Grant 

2020/21. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment Enhancement & Infrastructure Management 
submitted a report that noted the reduction in the revised grant-funding award for the 
Local Transport Network Fund 2020/21 (LTNF) monies and sought approval for 
expenditure on the associated projects in 2020/21. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The LTNF scheme, together with the financial implications, be approved. 
 

121. Dylan Thomas House Scheme. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Investment, Regeneration & Tourism submitted a report 
that sought to comply with Financial Procedure Rule 7 “Capital Programming and 
Appraisals”, to commit and authorise the addition of new schemes to the Capital 
Programme. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The delivery of the Dylan Thomas House Scheme in partnership with the 

University of Wales Trinity Saint David (UWTSD) be approved. 
 
2) This scheme, its legal and financial implications be approved and the scheme 

to be added to the capital programme. 
 
3) The Director of Place and Chief Finance Officer be delegated authority to 

release the capital outlined in the table at paragraph 5.1 of the report and at 
relevant intervals, as part of the capital programme. 

 
4) The Director of Place, the Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer be 

granted delegated authority to enter into any legal agreements necessary to 



Minutes of the Cabinet (15.04.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

progress the scheme including an agreement with UWTSD to cover off any 
related commercial and grant funding compliance risks. 

 
5) The grant bid to the Welsh Government Building for the Future Programme to 

secure £900k of funding on behalf of UWTSD in support of the proposed 
scheme be approved and any further grant bids that may be available. 

 
122. Exclusion of the Public. 

 
Cabinet were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendations to the report(s) on the 
grounds that it / they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as set out in 
the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set out in the report(s). 
 
Cabinet considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the item of business where the Public Interest Test was relevant 
as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved that the public be excluded for the following item(s) of business. 
 

(Closed Session) 
 
 

Councillor A S Lewis (Joint Deputy Leader of the Council) Presiding 
 

123. Further Rental Concessions to Support Council Commercial Tenants during 
the COVID-19 Lockdown. 
 
The Cabinet Members for Delivery & Operations submitted a report that sought to 
deliver further financial support to the Councils commercial tenants due to extended 
period of lockdown. The support will be in the form of additional rent concessions 
and is required to ensure tenant survival, in addition to minimising the impact on the 
local economy & potential job losses. 
 
Resolved that the recommendations as detailed in the report be approved. 
 

Councillor R C Stewart (Leader of the Council) Presiding 
 

124. Financial Procedure Rule 7 – Local Transport Fund Capital Grant 2020/21. 
 
The Cabinet Members for Environment Enhancement & Infrastructure Management 
submitted a report that sought to confirm the outcome of the revised funding award 
letter for Local Transport Fund (LTF) monies and sought approval for expenditure on 
the associated projects in 2020/21. 
 
It also sought to comply with Financial Procedure Rule 7 “Capital Programming and 
Appraisals” to commit and authorise the addition of new schemes to the Capital 
Programme. 



Minutes of the Cabinet (15.04.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

 
Resolved that the recommendations as detailed in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.50 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Call In Procedure – Relevant Dates 

Minutes Published: 15 April 2021 

Call In Period Expires (3 Clear Working 
Days after Publication): 

23.59 on 20 April 2021 

Decision Comes into force: 21 April 2021 

 


